

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICALS U.S.A., INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-01668
)	
SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, in her)	
official capacity as SECRETARY, UNITED)	FILED UNDER SEAL
STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND)	
HUMAN SERVICES,)	REDACTED
)	
and)	
)	
MARGARET HAMBURG, M.D.,)	
in her official capacity as)	
COMMISSIONER OF FOOD AND DRUGS,)	
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**REDACTED CONFIDENTIAL MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
ORDER AND/OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Susan M. Cook
Catherine E. Stetson
Jessica L. Ellsworth
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington DC 20004

Dated: October 8, 2014

Attorneys for Plaintiff Takeda
Pharmaceuticals U.S.A., Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
1. Statutory Background	2
A. The New Drug Approval Process	2
B. The Hatch-Waxman Patent Certification And Notice Process.....	4
2. Colcrys [®] (colchicine) 0.6 mg Oral Tablets	6
3. West-Ward’s Application And Mutual’s Citizen Petition	11
4. FDA’s Response To Mutual’s Citizen Petition	12
5. FDA’s Approval of Mitigare	13
THE NEED FOR IMMEDIATE JUDICIAL INTERVENTION.....	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. PLAINTIFF HAS A STRONG LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....	18
A. FDA Acted Arbitrarily and Capriciously by Approving Hikma’s Product Without Critical Safety Information that FDA Previously Stated was Necessary for Single-Ingredient Oral Colchicine Products.....	19
B. FDA’s Approval of Mitigare Was Arbitrary and Capricious and An Abuse of Discretion Because, As Approved, Mitigare Is Not Safe.	23
C. FDA’s Approval of Mitigare Violated FDA’s Own Procedural Requirements	26
II. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS THE REQUESTED RELIEF.....	29

III. PLAINTIFF – AND THE PATIENT POPULATION – WILL
SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY ABSENT IMMEDIATE
RELIEF.....30

IV. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF WILL NOT BURDEN DEFENDANTS’ OR
HIKMA’S INTERESTS.....37

CONCLUSION.....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. F.C.C.</i> , 821 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Anderson v. Davila</i> , 125 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>Butte County, Cal. v. Hogen</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	18, 25
<i>Clark County, Nevada v. FAA</i> , 522 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Clarke v. Office of Fed. Hous. Enterprise Oversight</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2004)	36
<i>CollaGenex Pharms., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , No. 03-1405 (RMC), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12523 (D.D.C. July 22, 2003)	35
<i>Ctr. For Law & Educ. v. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Dist. 50, United Mine Workers v. International Union, United Mine Workers</i> , 412 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	37
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	22
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	23
<i>Fox v. Clinton</i> , 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	18, 21
<i>Friedman v. Sebelius</i> , 686 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	18, 21
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Espy</i> , 814 F. Supp. 142 (D.D.C. 1993)	29
<i>Fund for Animals v. Clark</i> , 27 F. Supp.2d 8 (D.D.C. 1998)	32

Fund for Animals v. Norton,
281 F. Supp.2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003)32

In re Buspirone Patent Litig.,
185 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....33

In re Cardizem Antitrust Litig.,
200 F.R.D. 326 (E.D. Mich. 2001)35

Informatics Corp. v. United States,
40 Fed. Cl. 508 (1998)36

Lone Mountain Processing, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor,
709 F.3d 1161 (D. C. Cir. 2013).....18, 21

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Bradley,
756 F.2d 1048 (4th Cir. 1985)35

Morgan Stanley DW Inc. v. Rothe,
150 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001)17

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29, 103 S. Ct. 2856 (1983).....18

Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala,
140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998)17, 30

Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala,
955 F. Supp. 128 (D.D.C. 1997)30

Nat’l Med. Care, Inc. v. Shalala,
1995 WL 465650 (D.D.C. June 6, 1995).....36

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Daley,
209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000)19

Nobby Lobby, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
970 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1992)30

O’Donnell Constr. Co. v. District of Columbia,
963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992)29

Patriot, Inc. v. Dep’t of Hous. and Urban Dev.,
963 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1997)37

Ramaprakash v. F.A.A.,
346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003)22

Sanofi-Synthelabo v. Apotex, Inc.,
488 F. Supp. 2d 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), *aff'd*, 470 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006)35

Tate Access Floors v. Interface Architectural Res., Inc.,
132 F. Supp. 2d 365 (D. Md. 2001)37

Woerner v. Small Bus. Admin.,
739 F. Supp. 641 (D.D.C. 1990)36

Zotos Int’l, Inc. v. Young,
830 F.2d 350 (D.C. Cir. 1987)18

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)18

21 U.S.C. § 355(a)2, 23

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)2

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(2)1, 3

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(2)(A) *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(3)(A)4, 5

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(3)(D)5

21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)29

21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(C)6, 15

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)2

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A) *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(B)4

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(C)3

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iii)3, 16

21 U.S.C. § 360cc6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

20 C.F.R. § 10.3029, 32

21 C.F.R. § 314.3(b)4
21 C.F.R. § 314.545, 28
21 C.F.R. § 314.933
21 C.F.R. § 314.93(e)(1)(iv)3
FDA, *Orange Book* (34th ed. 2014).....28
Stephanie Saul, “A Generic Drug Tale With an Ending Yet To Be Written,” N.Y.
Times (Aug. 15, 2006)33
